The excess of cumulative revenue recognised in profi t or loss over the cumulative billings to purchasers of
properties is recognised as contract assets. The excess of cumulative billings to purchasers of properties over
the cumulative revenue recognised in profi t or loss is recognised as contract liabilities.

Accounting for costs incurred to obtain a contract

Following the adoption of HKFRS 15, costs such as stamp duty and sales commissions incurred directly
attributable to obtaining a contract, if recoverable, are capitalised and recorded in contract assets.

Accounting for signifi cant fi nancing component

For contracts where the period between the payment by the customer and the transfer of the promised
property or service exceeds one year, the transaction price is adjusted for the effects of a fi nancing component,
if signifi cant.

ANNUAL REPORT 2017  |  COUNTRY GARDEN HOLDINGS COMPANY LIMITED

Financial Statements
159

3 Change in accounting policies (Continued)

(a)  The impact on the Group’s fi nancial position by the application of HKFRS 15 is as follows:

As at 1 January 2017
As previously

stated
Reclassifi cations
under HKFRS 15

Adjustments
under HKFRS 15 Restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Consolidated statement of
 fi nancial position (extract)
Properties under development 268,725,626 – (8,949,148) 259,776,478
Trade and other receivables 117,377,247 (667,059) (2,201,476) 114,508,712
Contract assets – 667,059 6,089,288 6,756,347
Advanced proceeds received
 from customers 192,408,932 (167,885,253) (24,523,679) –
Trade and other payables 151,789,260 – 12,197,462 163,986,722
Contract liabilities – 167,885,253 1,996,785 169,882,038
Deferred income tax liabilities 6,928,304 – 1,680,286 8,608,590
Retained earnings 39,967,106 – 3,152,346 43,119,452
Non-controlling interests 11,486,805 – 435,464 11,922,269

(b)  The amount by each fi nancial statements line items affected in the current year and year
to date by the application of HKFRS 15 as compared to HKAS 18 and HKAS 11 that were
previously in effect before the adoption of HKFRS 15 is as follows:

As at 31 December 2017
Amounts without

the early adoption
of HKFRS 15

Effects of the
adoption

of HKFRS 15
Amounts as

reported
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Consolidated statement of
 fi nancial position (extract)
Properties under development 487,499,976 (27,737,491) 459,762,485
Trade and other receivables 282,019,803 (6,106,050) 275,913,753
Contract assets – 15,737,782 15,737,782
Investment in joint ventures and
 associates 30,581,947 348,437 30,930,384
Advanced proceeds received
 from customers 388,020,274 (388,020,274) –
Trade and other payables 324,464,398 6,419,435 330,883,833
Contract liabilities – 346,747,257 346,747,257
Deferred income tax liabilities 10,923,461 5,524,188 16,447,649
Retained earnings 53,856,460 9,410,632 63,267,092
Non-controlling interests 20,779,917 2,161,440 22,941,357

COUNTRY GARDEN HOLDINGS COMPANY LIMITED  |  ANNUAL REPORT 2017

Financial Statements
160

Notes to the Consolidated Financial
Statements

3 Change in accounting policies (Continued)

(b)  The amount by each fi nancial statements line items affected in the current year and year
to date by the application of HKFRS 15 as compared to HKAS 18 and HKAS 11 that were
previously in effect before the adoption of HKFRS 15 is as follows: (Continued)

Year ended 31 December 2017
Amounts without

the adoption
of HKFRS 15

Effects of the
adoption

of HKFRS 15
Amounts as

reported
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Consolidated statement of
 comprehensive income (extract)
Revenue 198,133,790 28,765,996 226,899,786
Cost of sales (151,423,420) (16,690,984) (168,114,404)
Selling and marketing costs (9,381,049) (621,351) (10,002,400)
Administrative expenses (8,348,897) 47,889 (8,301,008)
Income tax expenses (13,904,439) (3,865,725) (17,770,164)
Share of results of joint ventures
 and associates (700,741) 348,437 (352,304)
Profi t for the year 20,767,543 7,984,262 28,751,805
 — Profi t attributable to owners
   of the Company 19,805,232 6,258,286 26,063,518
 — Profi t attributable to
   non-controlling interests 962,311 1,725,976 2,688,287

Consolidated cash fl ow statement
 (extract)
Cash generated from operations
 — Profi t for the year 20,767,543 7,984,262 28,751,805
 — Share of results of joint ventures
   and associates 700,741 (348,437) 352,304
Changes in working capital:
 — Properties under development
   and completed properties
   held for sale (153,535,602) 18,788,343 (134,747,259)
 — Trade and other receivables (158,942,467) 3,237,515 (155,704,952)
 — Contract assets – (8,981,435) (8,981,435)
 — Contract liabilities – 176,865,219 176,865,219
 — Trade and other payables 131,729,488 (1,934,125) 129,795,363
 — Advanced proceeds received
   from customers 195,611,342 (195,611,342) –

ANNUAL REPORT 2017  |  COUNTRY GARDEN HOLDINGS COMPANY LIMITED

Financial Statements
161

3 Change in accounting policies (Continued)

(c) Details of contract assets are as follows:

31 December
2017

1 January
2017

RMB’000 RMB’000

Contract assets related to sales of properties (note i) 8,417,379 3,328,104
Contract assets related to construction services (note i) 1,695,474 667,059
Costs for obtaining contracts (note ii) 5,624,929 2,761,184

Total contract assets 15,737,782 6,756,347

Notes:

(i) Contract assets consist of unbilled amount resulting from sale of properties and construction when the cost-to-cost method of

[…]

The carrying amount of the Group’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary
liabilities at the respective dates of statement of fi nancial position are as follows:

2017 2016
RMB’000 RMB’000

Assets
HKD 2,234,657 752,616
USD 2,252,567 2,726,002
RM 3,685,295 4,608,172
Other currencies 1,305,773 386,193

9,478,292 8,472,983

Liabilities
HKD 9,969,999 3,932,713
USD 50,219,360 37,456,159
RM 1,465,106 9,419,855
Other currencies 1,903,170 819,170

63,557,635 51,627,897

COUNTRY GARDEN HOLDINGS COMPANY LIMITED  |  ANNUAL REPORT 2017

Financial Statements
164

Notes to the Consolidated Financial
Statements

4 Financial risk management (Continued)

(a) Financial risk factors (Continued)

(i) Foreign exchange risk (Continued)

The following table shows the sensitivity analysis of a 5% change in RMB against the relevant
foreign currencies. The sensitivity analysis includes only foreign currency denominated monetary
items and adjusts their translation at the year-end for a 5% change in foreign currency rates.
Should RMB strengthened/weakened by 5% against the relevant currencies, the effects on the
comprehensive income for the year without taking into account the hedging affects would be as
follows:

Change of comprehensive income
– increase/(decrease)

2017 2016
RMB’000 RMB’000

RMB against HKD:
Strengthened by 5% 386,767 159,005
Weakened by 5% (386,767) (159,005)

RMB against USD:
Strengthened by 5% 2,398,340 1,736,508
Weakened by 5% (2,398,340) (1,736,508)

RMB against RM:
Strengthened by 5% (111,009) 182,844
Weakened by 5% 111,009 (182,844)

(ii) Cash fl ow and fair value interest rate risk

The Group’s interest rate risk arises from interest-bearing bank deposits, senior notes, corporate
bonds, receipts under securitisation arrangements, bank and other borrowings. Bank deposits,
bank and other borrowings issued at variable rates expose the Group to cash fl ow interest-rate risk.
Senior notes, receipts under securitisation arrangements and corporate bonds issued at fi xed rates
expose the Group to fair value interest rate risk.

The Group analyses its interest rate exposure on a dynamic basis. Various scenarios are simulated